
Indexes
Copyright Holders  334
Topical Index  335
Scriptural Index  344
Authors, Translators,  

and Sources of Texts  353
Composers, Arrangers,  

and Sources of Music  356
Metrical Index  359
Tune Name Index  361
First Lines and Titles  362

[333]

in chronological order

Songs of Rejoicing: Hymns for Worship,  
Meditation, & Praise (1989)

The Alfred V. Fedak Hymnary (1990)
The Roy Hopp Hymnary (1991)
Together Met, Together Bound:  

Hymn Settings by William P. Rowan (1993)
New Songs of Rejoicing (1994)
Praise for All Seasons: The Hymns  

of James Quinn, S.J. (1994)
Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench: Fifty-Two  

Hymns from the Gospels of Matthew, Mark, 
Luke & John, by Richard Leach (1995)

Feel the Spirit in the Kicking: Forty Hymns for 
Advent, Christmas and Epiphany, Lent, Easter, 
and Pentecost, Richard Leach (1995)

To God with Love [Children’s Hymnal] (1995)
With Joy Our Spirits Sing: The Hymns of  

Rae E. Whitney (1995)
Over the Waves of Words: Hymns and Songs  

by Richard Leach (1996)
Sing, My Soul: The Hymns of  

David Ashley White (1996)
We Are One in Christ: Hymns, Paraphrases and 

Translations by Gracia Grindal (1996)
Grateful Praise: Hymns and Songs  

by Rusty Edwards (1998)
A Season of Clear Shining: Hymns  

by Edith Sinclair Downing (1998)
Sing Justice, Do Justice: A Collection  

of New Hymns and Songs (1998)
Heartsongs: Hymns by David A. Robb (2000)
Memory Take the Hand of Hope: Fifty-Two Biblical 

and Spiritual Songs, Richard Leach (2000)
Sing to Our God New Songs of Rejoicing (2000)
Go Worship at Emmanuel’s Feet,  

Richard Leach (2001)
The Mystery Telling: Hymns and Songs for  

the New Millenium, William L. Wallace (2001)
The Selah Psalter (2001)
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song:  

New Hymntunes of Alfred V. Fedak (2001) 

Pray Then Like This: Hymns on the Lord’s Prayer, 
Richard Leach and Carson Cooman (2002)

Radiant City: The Collected Hymns, Carols,  
and Songs of Thomas Pavlechko (2002)

Shepherd Songs (2002)
Songs for a New Creation: New Hymns  

of David Ashley White (2003)
Hear the Angels Sing (2005)
Honey from the Rock: Hymns  

by Richard Leach (2005)
Praise, My Soul: The Hymns  

of Herbert O’Driscoll (2005)
The Still, Small Voice: Hymns by  

Patricia Blaze Clark (2005)
Teach Our Eyes New Ways of Seeing:  

Hymns by Joy F. Patterson (2005)
Wellspring: More Hymns and Spiritual Songs, 

Thomas Pavlechko (2005)
We Sing the Shoreline: Hymns  

by Richard Leach (2005)
Fear Not, Little Flock: Hymns  

of Rae E. Whitney, Vol. I (2006)
New Harmony: A Harp of Thousand Strings,  

Richard Leach and David Ashley White (2006)
Fear Not, Little Flock: Hymns of  

Rae E. Whitney, Vol. II (2007)
Tuned for Your Sake: Hymns 1987–2007,  

Richard Leach (2007)
Under the Fig Tree: More Hymns and  

a Few Poems, Rae E. Whitney (2007)
And Jesus Said: Parables in Song (2009)
Banquet Without Walls: Hymns on the Psalms, 

Richard Leach (2009)
God of the Future: New Hymntunes  

of Alfred V. Fedak (2009)
Selah Songs of Rejoicing (2011)

Selah Publishing Co. 
Congregational Song Publications



Indexes

Copyright Holders

We are grateful to the individuals and publishers who have granted us permission to print their 
copyrighted material in Selah Songs of Rejoicing. If you wish to reproduce any work contained in 
this book, contact the copyright holder for permission. Current addresses of individuals holding 
copyrights may be requested from Selah Publishing Co., Inc.
	 Selah Publishing Co., Inc. and these publishers participate in licensing agencies such as 
C.C.L.I., LicenSing, and OneLicense.net. Permission to use most of the hymns in Selah Songs of 
Rejoicing may be requested from these agencies.

[334]

Augsburg Fortress (OneLicense.net)
  P.O. Box 1209
  Minneapolis, MN  55440
  www.augsburgfortress.org

Concordia (CCLI, OneLicense.net)
  355 S. Jefferson Ave.
  St. Louis, MO 63118
  www.cph.org

GIA Publications, Inc. (OneLicense.net)
  7404 S. Mason Ave.
  Chicago, IL 60638
  www.giamusic.com

Hope Publishing Co.
  (CCLI, LicenSing, OneLicense.net)
  380 S. Main Pl.
  Carol Stream, IL 60188
  www.hopepublishing.com

Kevin Mayhew (CCLI, OneLicense.net)
  Buxhall Stowmarket
  Suffolk IP14 3BW
  Great Britain
  www.kevinmayhewltd.com

MorningStar Music
  (CCLI, LicenSing, OneLicense.net)
  1727 Larkin-Williams Rd.
  Fenton, MO  63026
  www.morningstarmusic.com

Oxford University Press
  (CCLI, LicenSing, OneLicense.net)
  Great Clarendon St.
  Oxford 0X2 6DP
  United Kingdom
  www.oup.com

Pilgrim Press (LicenSing, OneLicense.net)
  700 Prospect
  Cleveland, OH  44115
  www.pilgrimpress.com

Selah Publishing Co., Inc. 
  (CCLI, LicenSing, OneLicense.net)
  PO Box 98066
  Pittsburgh, PA 15227    (800) 852–6172
  licensing@selahpub.com • www.selahpub.com

Licensing Agencies

CCLI
  17201 NE Sacramento St.
  Portland, OR 97230
  (503) 257-2230
  www.ccli.com

LicenSing Online
  PO Box 13785
  Portland, OR 97213
  (800) 452-9805
  www.licensingonline.org

OneLicense.net
  7343 S. Mason Ave.
  Chicago, IL 60638 
  (800) ONE-1501
  www.onelicense.net



Acceptance
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The.......122

Advent
Advent People, Watch and Hope......................11
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6

Affliction
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53

Aging
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?......159

Alleluias
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
I Sing as I Arise Today....................................252
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
Lord, Make Me An Alleluia............................149
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven..............118
We Know That Christ Is Raised.......................62

All Saints
All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178
We Belong to Jesus’ Body....................... 235, 236

Angels
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97
Angels Sing in Praise, The...............................19
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
At the Gates of Heaven...................................192
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
May Your Life Be Filled with Gladness.....171, 172

Animals
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134

Anniversaries
Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138
This Is a Day of New Beginnings...................169
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Annunciation
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18

Apostles’ Creed
Oh, I Believe That God...................................234

Art
Great and Deep the Spirit’s Purpose...............66

Ash Wednesday
All Things of Dust to Dust Return..................40
Sunday’s Palms Are Wednesday’s Ashes.....37, 38, 39

Assurance
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35

Baptism
Baptized in Water...........................................241
Little Children, Welcome...............................229
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.............................240
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161

Benediction
Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence.........246
God Be with You.............................................247
May God Bless and Keep You.........................251
So the Day Dawn for Me................................155

Biblical Names and Places
  Abraham
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
  Adam
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
  Balaam
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134
  Bethlehem
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
  Calvary
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86
  David
The People Who in Darkness Walked.............22
  Elizabeth
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18
  Emmaus
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger.......................163
  Eve
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
  Gabriel
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18
  Jesse
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
  John the Baptist
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
  Joseph
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18
  Judas
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
  Lazarus
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54
  Magi
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17

Indexes

Topical Index[335]



Biblical Names and Places (continued)
  Mary
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
Mary, Woman of the Promise.................. 8, 9, 10
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18
  Mary Magdalene
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86
  Noah
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
Ol’ Noah Got Mad..........................................115
  Paul (Saul)
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98
  Peter (Simon Peter)
As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House.....................92
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46
Holy Spirit, Teacher, Friend....................... 64, 65
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35
  Philip
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97
  Pilate
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?............................55
  Prodigal Son
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
  Red Sea
Widsom Freed a Holy People.........................101
  Satan
Oh, I Believe That God...................................234
  Shepherd
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
  Simeon
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...............249
  Tower of Babel
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
  Zechariah
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15

Burdens
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124

Celebration
Our Jesus Is Alive!............................................58

Centering
Look Well Within...........................................221

Children
Are You a Shepherd........................................179
At the Gates of Heaven...................................192
Baptized in Water...........................................241
Little Children, Welcome...............................229
Lord, Make Me An Alleluia............................149
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.............................240
We Are the Music Angels Sing.......................258

Christian Life
Advent People, Watch and Hope......................11
All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97
Break Open the Jar................................31, 32, 33
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
Come and Journey with a Savior...................145
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger.......................163
God Be with You.............................................247
God Is Love.....................................................223
God, When I Stand.........................................147
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You......... 152, 153
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?......159
If You Can Walk..............................................146
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174
Look Well Within...........................................221
Lord, Make Us Servants of Your Peace..........148
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
May Your Life Be Filled with Gladness.....171, 172
Not for Tongues of Heaven’s Angels.................99
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200
This Day God Gives Me...................224, 225, 226
Vain Our Lives................................................232
We Are Stewards of God’s Grace....................206
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209
Without the Fire.............................................189

Christmas
Away with Our Fears........................................24
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
The Angels Sing in Praise................................19
The People Who in Darkness Walked.............22
The Word of God Was from the Start............239
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18

Church
Christ of the Keys................................... 176, 177
From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came......137
God, Your Glory Fills the Earth......................136
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228

Indexes

Topical Index [336]



Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
This Is My Will.................................................95
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Cities
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198

Close of Worship
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
Day Is Done....................................................253
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248
God Be with You.............................................247
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...............249
May God Bless and Keep You.........................251

Comfort & Encouragement
Are You a Shepherd........................................179
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124
Calm to the Waves..........................................156
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81
God, When I Stand.........................................147
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

Commitment
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

Communion
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
This Is My Will.................................................95
We Belong to Jesus’ Body....................... 235, 236
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

Compassion
God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
O God, Your Justice Towers.................... 196, 197

Confession
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
Vain Our Lives................................................232

Confirmation
Creator Spirit, Lord of Grace...........................63

Consecration
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

Conversion
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

Covenant
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42

Creation
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Before the Earth Had Yet Begun............ 107, 108
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
God in His Love for Us...................................207
God of Unknown, Distant Worlds......... 109, 110
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
Mothering God, You Gave Me Birth...............114
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
O God, Beyond All Face and Form................113
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77
Small Thing Like a Hazelnut, A............. 186, 187
Take Up the Song............................................106
We Are Stewards of God’s Grace....................206
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil..............210
Word of God Was from the Start, The...........239

Cross
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord, A......................47
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

Crucifixion
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54

Dance
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
People of God, Gather Together............. 219, 220
We Claim You, Triune God.............................183

Death and Dying
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?......159
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174
May Angels Lead, with Gentle Hand..... 255, 256
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200

Deliverance
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1

Despair
In Deep Despair I Cry to You...........................78
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

Discipleship
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13

Disobedience
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174

Doubt
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184

Doxology
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100

Indexes

Topical Index[337]



Earth Day
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil..............210

Easter
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger.......................163
Easter Chant (From Death to Life)..................57
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.................30
Our Jesus Is Alive!............................................58
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
We Know That Christ Is Raised.......................62
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

Ecology
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
God in His Love for Us...................................207

Epiphany
Arise, Be Clothed in the Light.........................25
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
Rise Up and Shine............................................26
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28

Eternal Life
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228
Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

Eternity
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17

Evening
At Evening When the Sun Was Set...................82
Day Is Done....................................................253
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...............249

Everlasting Life
Christ the Victorious......................................257

Exodus
When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175

Expectations
May Your Life Be Filled with Gladness.....171, 172

Faith
By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
God of Still Waiting........................................188
Oh, I Believe That God...................................234
Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord, A......................47
Surely It is God Who Saves Me......................154
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35

Faithfulness
Day Is Done....................................................253
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You......... 152, 153

Family
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.............................240

Fear
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81

Fellowship
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

Flood
Ol’ Noah Got Mad..........................................115

Formation
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Forgiveness
As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House.....................92
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
In Deep Despair I Cry to You...........................78
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
Vain Our Lives................................................232
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Freedom
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

Funeral
Christ the Victorious......................................257
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...............249
May Angels Lead, with Gentle Hand..... 255, 256
We Are the Music Angels Sing.......................258

Gifts and Talents
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167

Gifts of God
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141

Glory (God’s)
God, We Praise You.........................................102
God, Your Glory Fills the Earth......................136
Rise Up and Shine............................................26

Good Friday
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49

Gospel
All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178

Grace
All Who Hunger Gather Gladly.....................242
God, We Praise You.........................................102
Holy One Who Breathes Me................... 127, 128
May Your Life Be Filled with Gladness.....171, 172
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The.......122
Small Thing Like a Hazelnut, A............. 186, 187
Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord, A......................47
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93
Woman Came Who Did Not Count, A....... 43, 44

Gratitude
O Beauty Ever Ancient...................................168
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil..............210

Greed
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
O God, Your Justice Towers.................... 196, 197

Indexes

Topical Index [338]



Guidance
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Harvest
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil..............210

Healing
All the Sleepy..................................................199
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came......137
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
In Deepest Night............................................215
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The.......122
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87

Health
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?......159

Heaven
How Far Away Is Heaven..................................79

Heritage
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133

Holy Spirit
Are We Praying As We Ought.........................121
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
Come and Sing the Story...............................119
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Creator Spirit, Lord of Grace...........................63
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
God of Still Waiting........................................188
Great and Deep the Spirit’s Purpose...............66
Holy Spirit, Teacher, Friend....................... 64, 65
O Breath of Life ...............................................68
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134
O Holy Spirit, Flowing Light............................69
Oh, I Believe That God...................................234
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13

Holy Week
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?............................55
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

Homelessness
All the Sleepy..................................................199

Hope
Christ of the Keys................................... 176, 177
God of Still Waiting........................................188

Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
We Who Wake in Hope Each Morning..........211
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93

Humility
All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178

Hunger
All the Sleepy..................................................199
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185

Incarnation
Away with Our Fears........................................24
Jesus Came, So Unexpected.............................29
People Who in Darkness Walked, The.............22
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
Word of God Was from the Start, The...........239

Inclusion
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97

Jesus’ Birth
Angels Sing in Praise, The...............................19

Jesus’ Crucified and Risen
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.................30

Jesus’ Ministry
O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.................30

Joy
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
God Is Love.....................................................223
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4

Judgment
Come and Sing the Story...............................119

Justice
Advent People, Watch and Hope......................11
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
O God, Your Justice Towers.................... 196, 197
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193
Vain Our Lives................................................232
We Praise You, God, for Women.....................170
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

King (God as)
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
Away with Our Fears........................................24
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
King of Glory, King of Peace..........................117
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven..............118
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76

Indexes

Topical Index[339]



Kingdom of God
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195
Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd, The..................191
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228

Lamb (God as)
Away with Our Fears........................................24
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

Lent
All Things of Dust to Dust Return..................40
God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.................30
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
Sunday’s Palms Are Wednesday’s Ashes.....37, 38, 39
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49
When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175
Woman Came Who Did Not Count, A....... 43, 44

Life of Christ (see Jesus’ Life)
At Evening When the Sun Was Set...................82
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53
Woman in the Night.........................................34

Light
Arise, Be Clothed in the Light.........................25
Day Is Done....................................................253
God Is Love.....................................................223
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98
O Threefold God of Tender Unity.......... 181, 182
Rise Up and Shine............................................26

Lord’s Prayer
How Far Away Is Heaven..................................79
Let All Who Pray............................................162
Our Father in Heaven.......................................80

Lord’s Supper
All Who Hunger Gather Gladly.....................242
As We Gather At Your Table............................243
Draw Nigh and Take.......................................244
God, When I Stand.........................................147
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning...174
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131
Our Jesus Is Alive!............................................58

What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
With the Body That Was Broken...................245
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238

Love 
  (God’s)
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124
As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House.....................92
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
Day Is Done....................................................253
God Is Love.....................................................223
God of Unknown, Distant Worlds......... 109, 110
Holy One Who Breathes Me................... 127, 128
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
In Deep Despair I Cry to You...........................78
In Deepest Night............................................215
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
Not for Tongues of Heaven’s Angels.................99
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
O Breath of Life ...............................................68
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
O God, Beyond All Face and Form................113
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The.......122
Small Thing Like a Hazelnut, A............. 186, 187
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238
  (of God)
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
King of Glory, King of Peace..........................117
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
  (of others)
All the Sleepy..................................................199
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248
God Is Love.....................................................223
God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
God of Unknown, Distant Worlds......... 109, 110
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
Not for Tongues of Heaven’s Angels.................99
To Love Just Those Who Love You.................165

Love Feast
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Majesty
God of Unknown, Distant Worlds......... 109, 110
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76

Marriage
O God, Who Gave Humanity Its Name..........254
Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord, A......................47

Indexes

Topical Index [340]



Maundy Thursday
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46
Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence.........246
God Is Love.....................................................223
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

Meditation
Calm to the Waves..........................................156

Mercy
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193

Ministry and Service
Break Open the Jar................................31, 32, 33
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248
From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came......137
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
Lord, Make Us Servants of Your Peace..........148
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93
Woman in the Night.........................................34

Miracles
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87

Mission
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248
God, Your Glory Fills the Earth......................136
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Morning
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Father of Mercies...........................................222
I Sing as I Arise Today....................................252
So the Day Dawn for Me................................155
This Day God Gives Me...................224, 225, 226

Mother (God as)
Are You a Shepherd........................................179
Mothering God, You Gave Me Birth...............114

Music
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
Before the Earth Had Yet Begun............ 107, 108
In Deepest Night............................................215
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
O Beauty Ever Ancient...................................168
People of God, Gather Together............. 219, 220
Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.........190
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77
Take Up the Song............................................106
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

Mystery of God
Great and Deep the Spirit’s Purpose...............66
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
O Threefold God of Tender Unity.......... 181, 182
We Claim You, Triune God.............................183
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54
Without the Fire.............................................189

New Beginnings
This Is a Day of New Beginnings...................169

New Heaven and Earth
Advent People, Watch and Hope......................11
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
Christ of the Keys................................... 176, 177
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
Jesus Came, So Unexpected.............................29
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
Rise Up and Shine............................................26
Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.........190
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77
The Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd..................191
We Who Wake in Hope Each Morning..........211
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

New Life
Easter Chant (From Death to Life)..................57
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200

New Year
Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year............259
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost...........................150
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Night
At the Gates of Heaven...................................192

Offering
Have We Any Gift Worth Giving....................144

Old Year
Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year............259

Opening of Worship
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
Father of Mercies...........................................222
God Is Love.....................................................223
People of God, Gather Together............. 219, 220
This Day God Gives Me...................224, 225, 226
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76

Ordination
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

Outreach
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185

Pain and Suffering
In Deepest Night............................................215

Indexes

Topical Index[341]



Palm/Passion Sunday
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?............................55

Parables
And Jesus Said..................................................91
As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House.....................92
As We Gather At Your Table............................243
Break Open the Jar................................31, 32, 33
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
How Far Away Is Heaven..................................79
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195

Patience
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143

Peace 
  (inner)
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
Jesus Came, So Unexpected.............................29
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
  (world)
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd, The..................191
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
People Who in Darkness Walked, The.............22
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

Pentecost
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Creator Spirit, Lord of Grace...........................63
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
O Breath of Life ...............................................68
O Holy Spirit, Flowing Light............................69

Praise and Adoration
Before the Earth Had Yet Begun............ 107, 108
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence.........246
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
God, We Praise You.........................................102
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
King of Glory, King of Peace..........................117
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
Lord, Make Me An Alleluia............................149
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
People of God, Gather Together............. 219, 220
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven..............118

Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77
Take Up the Song............................................106
The Angels Sing in Praise................................19
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

Prayer
Are We Praying As We Ought.........................121
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
God of Still Waiting........................................188
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You......... 152, 153
Let All Who Pray............................................162
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Presence (of God)
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
God of Still Waiting........................................188
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost...........................150
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Procession
Easter Chant (From Death to Life)..................57
This Day God Gives Me...................224, 225, 226

Promises
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90

Protection
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven..............118
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161

Providence
Have We Any Gift Worth Giving....................144

Rainbow
Ol’ Noah Got Mad..........................................115

Recessional
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
Day Is Done....................................................253
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248

Redemptionn
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
Holy One Who Breathes Me................... 127, 128
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93

Renewal
O Breath of Life ...............................................68

Rest
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81
God of Still Waiting........................................188

Indexes

Topical Index [342]



Resurrection
Are We Praying As We Ought.........................121
By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
Christ of the Keys................................... 176, 177
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

Return of Christ
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1

Salvation
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
Come and Sing the Story...............................119
Draw Nigh and Take.......................................244
Great and Deep the Spirit’s Purpose...............66
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209
Widsom Freed a Holy People.........................101

Sanctification
Come and Journey with a Savior...................145
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Serenity
Calm to the Waves..........................................156

Shepherd (God as)
Are You a Shepherd........................................179
Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd, The..................191

Sin
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost...........................150

Society/Social Concerns
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
God in His Love for Us...................................207
God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
In an Age of Twisted Values...........................231
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
We Praise You, God, for Women.....................170
We Who Wake in Hope Each Morning..........211

Song
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
O Beauty Ever Ancient...................................168
Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

Spring
Holy One Who Breathes Me................... 127, 128

Stewardship
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
We Are Stewards of God’s Grace....................206

Stillness
Calm to the Waves..........................................156

Suffering
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53

Teacher
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.............................240

Temptation & Trial
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost...........................150
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35

Thanksgiving
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
People of God, Gather Together............. 219, 220
Take Up the Song............................................106
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil..............210

Transfiguration
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35

Trinity
Are We Praying As We Ought.........................121
Come and Sing the Story...............................119
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Father of Mercies...........................................222
God of Still Waiting........................................188
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
Have We Any Gift Worth Giving....................144
Mothering God, You Gave Me Birth...............114
O Threefold God of Tender Unity.......... 181, 182
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
We Claim You, Triune God.............................183
We Know That Christ Is Raised.......................62

Trust
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger.......................163
God of Still Waiting........................................188
So the Day Dawn for Me................................155
Surely It is God Who Saves Me......................154
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

Truth
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93

Unity
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning...174
Lord, Make Us Servants of Your Peace..........148
This Is My Will.................................................95
We Belong to Jesus’ Body....................... 235, 236
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Vine (God as)
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83

War
God in His Love for Us...................................207
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
O God, Your Justice Towers.................... 196, 197

Indexes

Topical Index[343]



Weddings
O God, Who Gave Humanity Its Name..........254

Will of God
This Is My Will.................................................95

Wisdom
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You......... 152, 153
Mary, Woman of the Promise.................. 8, 9, 10
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134
O Holy Spirit, Flowing Light............................69
Widsom Freed a Holy People.........................101

Witness
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97
As We Gather At Your Table............................243
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
Lord, Make Me An Alleluia............................149
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
To Love Just Those Who Love You.................165
We Are Stewards of God’s Grace....................206
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Women
We Praise You, God, for Women.....................170
Woman Came Who Did Not Count, A....... 43, 44
Woman in the Night.........................................34

Word of God
God, You Have Caused to Be Written.............173
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138
Oh, I Believe That God...................................234
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238
Word of God Was from the Start, The...........239

Worship
As We Gather At Your Table............................243
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
O Beauty Ever Ancient...................................168
Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.........190
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Genesis
1

Before the Earth Had Yet Begun............ 107, 108
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174
Take Up the Song............................................106

1:1
God, We Praise You.........................................102

1:26–27
Christ the Victorious......................................257

2
Children from Your Vast Creation.. 203, 204, 205
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning....174
Take Up the Song............................................106

2:7
Christ the Victorious......................................257
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

3
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174

3:19
All Things of Dust to Dust Return..................40
Christ the Victorious......................................257

6–9
Ol’ Noah Got Mad..........................................115

8
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184

9:4
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

11
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184

Exodus
7–15

Wisdom Freed a Holy People.........................101
13:21–22

Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
16:4

All Who Hunger Gather Gladly.....................242
16:14–16

Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
19:4

We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

Leviticus
25:8–55

Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193
26:6

May Peace Abide in Us...................................166

Numbers
6:24–26

May God Bless and Keep You.........................251
22:21–34

O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134

Indexes

Topical Index

 

Scripture Index[344]



Deuteronomy
32:7–8

We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105
33:27

We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

1 Samuel
1:11

God, We Praise You.........................................102

1 Kings
19:11–12

With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

Job
38:6–7

Before the Earth Had Yet Begun............ 107, 108
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167

Psalm
1:3

Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138
19:1, 12–13

God, We Praise You.........................................102
22:3

God, We Praise You.........................................102
23

Are You a Shepherd........................................179
23:5

Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
24:7–10

God, We Praise You.........................................102
28:9

God, We Praise You.........................................102
30:5

Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
34:8

All Who Hunger Gather Gladly.....................242
46:4

Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
46:9

When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214
51:10

Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
51:12

With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158
55:6–8

Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73
55:12–14

What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53
57:1

We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105
71:5

God, We Praise You.........................................102
73:26

Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
78:42–55

Wisdom Freed a Holy People.........................101
85:10

May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
87:1–3, 6

Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135

91:4
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

95:1–7
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76

96:1–13
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77

96:13
God, We Praise You.........................................102

98:7–9
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77

98:9
God, We Praise You.........................................102

100
A Small Thing Like a Hazelnut.............. 186, 187

102:1–7
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216

103
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven..............118

103:20–22
God, We Praise You.........................................102

105:39–41
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135

106:7–12
Wisdom Freed a Holy People.........................101

110:1
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28

119:114
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161

119:164
King of Glory, King of Peace..........................117

120:5–7
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

121
God Be with You.............................................247

130
In Deep Despair I Cry to You...........................78

132:13–14
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135

137:1–2
In Deepest Night............................................215

139:9–12
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184

141:2
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

148
The Angels Sing in Praise................................19
Take Up the Song............................................106

148:2
God, We Praise You.........................................102

149:3
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

Ecclesiastes
7:4

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

Indexes

Scriptural Index

 

Scripture Index [345]



Isaiah
2:2–5

O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
4:5–6

Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
6:1–5

God, We Praise You.........................................102
6:3

God, Your Glory Fills the Earth......................136
7:14

O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
9:2

The People Who in Darkness Walked.............22
9:6

Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198
9:6–7

O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
The People Who in Darkness Walked.............22

11:1
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener.........94
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

12:2–6
Surely It is God Who Saves Me......................154

26:1
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135

40:3
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6

42:1
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124

42:1–7
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1

51:1
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

52:7
By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123

53:1–12
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1

55:10–11
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238

60
Rise Up and Shine............................................26

60:1–2
Arise, Be Clothed in the Light.........................25

61:1
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

61:1–2
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193

66:2
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28

Jeremiah
6:14

Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
17:7–8

Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138

Ezekiel
16:4

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

Daniel
12:2

God, We Praise You.........................................102

Amos
5:24

God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
O God, Your Justice Towers.................... 196, 197
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

6:1–7
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216

Micah
6:8

All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

Habakkuk
2:4

May Peace Abide in Us...................................166

Zechariah
13:6

What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53

Wisdom
10:15–19, 20b–21

Wisdom Freed a Holy People.........................101

Matthew
1

Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18
1:21

Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
1:21–23

God, We Praise You.........................................102
1:23

O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
2

Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18

2:1
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

2:1–12
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28

3:1–12
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6

3:13–17
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

4:1–11
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42

4:23–25
From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came......137

5:3
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124

5:9
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208

5:13–16
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

5:43–48
To Love Just Those Who Love You.................165

6:6–10
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205

Indexes

Scriptural Index [346]



Matthew (continued)
6:9

How Far Away Is Heaven..................................79
6:9–15

Our Father in Heaven.......................................80
6:10

Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
6:10–13

Let All Who Pray............................................162
6:12

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
6:19–21

Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200

8:3
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

8:11
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

9:18–19, 23–26
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

9:18–25
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87

11:5
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

11:28–30
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81

13:1
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49

13:31–33
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195

13:33
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

14:13–21
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

14:15–21
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

14:22–32
At Evening When the Sun Was Set...................82

15:32–39
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

16:13–18
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133

17:1–9, 14–18
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35

17:1–23
Bright the Cloud and Bright the Glory............36

17:7
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

18:20
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120

18:21
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

19:3
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

19:13–14
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.............................240

19:13–15
Little Children, Welcome...............................229

22:1–10
As We Gather At Your Table............................243

22:1–14
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83

25:11
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?......159

25:21
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

25:35–40
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

26:6–13
Break Open the Jar................................31, 32, 33
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

26:26–28
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

26:69–75
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184

27:1–10
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184

27:14
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?............................55

27:29
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164

27:44
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52

27:45–46
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54

7:55–56
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

7:65
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59

28:1
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

28:20
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120

Mark
1:2–8

Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
1:9–11

God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
1:12–13

Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
1:30–32

O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
1:41

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
1:45

From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came......137
1:51–52

God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202
4:30–32

Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195
4:39

Calm to the Waves..........................................156
5:15

O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
5:21–23

There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87

Indexes

Scriptural Index[347]



Mark (continued)
5:21–24

Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
5:24–34

Woman in the Night.........................................34
5:27

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
5:35–43

Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
6:3

O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.................30
6:32–44

When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209
6:35–44

Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
6:45–51

At Evening When the Sun Was Set...................82
7:33–35

Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
8:1–9

Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
8:23

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
9:2–9, 14–27

We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35
9:2–32

Bright the Cloud and Bright the Glory............36
10:14–16

Little Children, Welcome...............................229
10:32, 45

God, We Praise You.........................................102
11:25

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
14:3–9

Break Open the Jar................................31, 32, 33
A Woman Came Who Did Not Count........ 43, 44

14:22–24
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

14:66–72
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46

15:5
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?............................55

15:17
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164

15:32
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52

15:46
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56

16
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

26:64
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46

Luke
1

Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18

1:11–17
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15

1:26–38
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
Mary, Woman of the Promise.................. 8, 9, 10
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13

1:26–55
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5

1:30–31
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15

1:34–35
God, We Praise You.........................................102

1:39–55
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7

1:67–69
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90

2
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18

2:1–6
Come and Sing the Story...............................119

2:6–7
Woman in the Night.........................................34

2:7
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

2:8–14
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
Jesus Came, So Unexpected.............................29
The Angels Sing in Praise................................19

2:14
Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year............259

2:15–20
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15

2:21
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

2:25–32, 34–35
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...............249

2:28
Little Children, Welcome...............................229

2:29–30
May Angels Lead, with Gentle Hand..... 255, 256

2:35
Mary, Woman of the Promise.................. 8, 9, 10

3:1–20
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6

3:21–22
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

4:1–3
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42

4:18–19
All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193

4:40
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

5:13
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

6:15–21
At Evening When the Sun Was Set...................82

7:11–17, 22
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

Indexes

Scriptural Index [348]



Luke (continued)
7:36–50

As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House.....................92
Woman in the Night.........................................34

8:1–3
Woman in the Night.........................................34

8:2
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

8:40–42, 49–56
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

8:40–56
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87

9:10–17
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

9:12–17
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

9:28–43
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35

9:28–45
Bright the Cloud and Bright the Glory............36

11:2
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143

11:2–4
Let All Who Pray............................................162
Our Father in Heaven.......................................80

11:4
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

13:18–21
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195

13:20–21
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

13:29
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228

14:16–24
As We Gather At Your Table............................243

15
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126

15:1–32
And Jesus Said..................................................91

15:11–24
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233

15:11–32
God of Still Waiting........................................188
How Far Away Is Heaven..................................79

15:20
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The.......122

15:22–25
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

16:22
May Angels Lead, with Gentle Hand..... 255, 256

17:11–19
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52

18:16
Little Children, Welcome...............................229

19:41
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198

22:42
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205

22:51
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

22:56–62
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46

23:39–43
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52

23:46
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54

23:55–56
Woman in the Night.........................................34

24:1–10
Woman in the Night.........................................34

24:1–12
Our Jesus Is Alive!............................................58

24:13–35
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger.......................163

24:32
God, You Have Caused to Be Written.............173

24:36–43
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185

John
1:1

Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

1:1–14
The Word of God Was from the Start............239

1:1–18
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238

1:14
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
God, Your Glory Fills the Earth......................136
Jesus Came, So Unexpected.............................29
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

1:19–29
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6

1:29
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

1:32–33
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

3:14–21
A Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord......................47

4:1–26
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93

4:7–30
Woman in the Night.........................................34

6
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238

6:1–13
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

6:1–15
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151

6:35
All Who Hunger Gather Gladly.....................242
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

6:35–58
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

8:12
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

9
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174

Indexes

Scriptural Index[349]



John (continued)
9:5

I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
9:6–7

Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
10:7

I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
10:10

Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
10:11–16

God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
10:28

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
11:1–44

Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
11:25

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
11:35

In Deepest Night............................................215
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54

11:43–44
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

12:1–3
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

12:24–25
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

13:1–20
God Is Love.....................................................223

13:33–34
This Is My Will.................................................95

13:34–35
God Is Love.....................................................223

14:2
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200

14:3
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131

14:6
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

14:26
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

14:27
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208

15
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning...174

15:1
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

15:1–8
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener.........94

15:12–17
This Is My Will.................................................95

17
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.... 174

17:1–5
God, We Praise You.........................................102

17:21
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205

18:15–18
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46

19:23
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil, and Air.210

19:25
Woman in the Night.........................................34

20:10–18
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86

20:19–29
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53

20:20
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112

20:24–29
God, When I Stand.........................................147

21:5
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185

Acts
1:4–5

Creator Spirit, Lord of Grace...........................63
1:8

God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
2:1–3

Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67
O Breath of Life ...............................................68
O Holy Spirit, Flowing Light............................69

2:1–4
Come and Sing the Story...............................119
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

2:4
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143

2:42–47
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

7:55
God, We Praise You.........................................102

8:26–39
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97

9:1–19
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98

10:9–48
Holy Spirit, Teacher, Friend....................... 64, 65

16:25–26
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214

18:10
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198

20:7, 11
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

Romans
1:17

May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
1:28–32

O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
3:23

By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
3:24

God, We Praise You.........................................102
5:1, 10

By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123

Indexes

Scriptural Index [350]



Romans (continued)
5:4

God, You Have Caused to Be Written.............173
6:4, 23

By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
8:22

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
8:26–27

Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
8:26–39

Are We Praying As We Ought.........................121
8:38–39

If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
10:17

By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
12:1–2

Have We Any Gift Worth Giving....................144
12:18

Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
14:17

Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228
15:13

God, You Have Caused to Be Written.............173

1 Corinthians
10:16–17

When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
11:23–26

When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
12:12–13

We Belong to Jesus’ Body....................... 235, 236
12:13

When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
13:1–13

Not for Tongues of Heaven’s Angels.................99
13:13

When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
15:55

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23

2 Corinthians
1:22

Baptized in Water...........................................241
5:7

Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence.........246
When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175

5:17
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98
This Is a Day of New Beginnings...................169

Galatians
4:4

When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
5:22–23

Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
5:22–27

Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143

Ephesians
1:13

Baptized in Water...........................................241

2:20
God, We Praise You.........................................102
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

3
Take Up the Song............................................106

3:5
God, We Praise You.........................................102

4:1–32
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216

4:4–12
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141

4:11
God, We Praise You.........................................102

4:32
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

5:15–21
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133

6:4
Little Children, Welcome...............................229

Philippians
2:5–10

That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
2:10–11

Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
3:12–14

This Is a Day of New Beginnings...................169
3:14

When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175
4:4

Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59
4:7

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167

Colossians
1:9–10

Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You......... 152, 153
1:26–27

Take Up the Song............................................106
2:15

God, We Praise You.........................................102
3:1–2

Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
3:12–17

Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140

3:13–15
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

1 Thessalonians
4:13–18

We Belong to Jesus’ Body....................... 235, 236

1 Timothy
1:1

God, We Praise You.........................................102
1:14

Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
3:14–16

God, We Praise You.........................................102

Indexes

Scriptural Index[351]



2 Timothy
3:16

God, You Have Caused to Be Written.............173

Titus
2:2, 3:7

God, We Praise You.........................................102
3:5

Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143

Hebrews
1:6

God, We Praise You.........................................102
1:7, 9, 26

That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
5:10

That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
9:14, 22

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
10:22

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
12:1–3

When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175
12:22–23

Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131
12:22–29

Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133

James
4:1–3

Children from Your Vast Creation..203, 204, 205
5:13–16

O Christ, the Healer.......................................216

1 Peter
2:4–6

I Am the Word That Spoke.............................237
2:5

The Clay-Stained Hands of Love........... 111, 112
2:9

When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175
2:21

All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178
2:25

God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
3:18–22

Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
5:7

Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124

2 Peter
1:4

Away with Our Fears........................................24
2:9–10

When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
3:12

Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141

1 John
1:7

Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166

1:29, 36
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6

3:19
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

4:7
God Is Love.....................................................223

Revelation
1:6

That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
1:12–20

Christ of the Keys................................... 176, 177
1:18

I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237
4

God, We Praise You.........................................102
4:1–11

Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
5

God, We Praise You.........................................102
5:1–14

Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
5:5–6

Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
5:6–14

Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
7:9–17

Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
7:17
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135
The Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd..................191
11:18
Children from Your Vast Creation....203, 204, 205
19:16
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28

21:2
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72

21:5
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.........190
This Is a Day of New Beginnings...................169

21:22–23
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141

21:24
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28

22:1
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135

22:13
Draw Nigh and Take.......................................244

22:16
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat......237

22:21
God, We Praise You.........................................102

Indexes

Scriptural Index [352]



Aquinas, Thomas (1225–1274)
Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence.........246

Bangor Antiphoner, ca. 690
Draw Nigh and Take.......................................244

Barrell, Marnie 
Great and Deep the Spirit’s Purpose...............66

Bartlett, Barbara
Ol’ Noah Got Mad..........................................115

Berg, Carolina Sandell (1823–1903)
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161

Bringle, Mary Louise
Calm to the Waves..........................................156
O Holy Spirit, Flowing Light............................69

Cherwien, Susan Palo (b. 1953)
In Deepest Night............................................215

Clark, Patricia (1938–2010)
Jesus Came, So Unexpected.............................29
People of God, Gather Together............. 219, 220
We Claim You, Triune God.............................183
Widsom Freed a Holy People.........................101

Clarkson, Margaret (1915–2008)
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.........................198

Core, John (b. 1951)
When a Prophet Sings of Justice....................209

Czech
Come and Sing the Story...............................119

Dalles, John A. (b. 1954)
Vain Our Lives................................................232

Daw, Carl P., Jr. (b. 1944)
As We Gather At Your Table............................243
Bright the Cloud and Bright the Glory............36
Christ the Victorious......................................257
God of Still Waiting........................................188
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...............72
Have We Any Gift Worth Giving....................144
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation............167
Rise Up and Shine............................................26
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.............77
Surely It is God Who Saves Me......................154
Take Us As We Are, O God..............................151
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding.........35
What Have You Here to Eat?...........................185
When God’s Time Had Ripened......................23
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice....................6
With the Body That Was Broken...................245

Downing, Edith (b. 1922)
Angel Said to Philip, The........................... 96, 97
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener.........94
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger.......................163
Holy One Who Breathes Me................... 127, 128
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?......159
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The.......122
When, Like the Woman at the Well..................93

Duck, Ruth (b. 1947)
Are You a Shepherd........................................179
We Praise You, God, for Women.....................170

Dudley-Smith, Timothy (b. 1926)
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship...........100
Not for Tongues of Heaven’s Angels.................99
So the Day Dawn for Me................................155

Dufner, Delores, O.S.B. (b. 1939)
When from Bondage We Are Summoned.....175

Dunstan, Sylvia (1955–1993)
All Who Hunger Gather Gladly.....................242
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler........................81

Edwards, Rusty (Howard M.) (b. 1955)
All the Sleepy..................................................199
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124
By Grace We Have Been Saved.......................123
God Be with You.............................................247
If You Can Walk..............................................146
May God Bless and Keep You.........................251

Fleischaker, Mary Frances
Mary, Woman of the Promise.................. 8, 9, 10

Geyer, John B. (1932– )
We Know That Christ Is Raised.......................62

Gregory the Great (ca. 540–604)
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42

Green, Fred Pratt (1903–2000)
God in His Love for Us...................................207
Little Children, Welcome...............................229
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise...............133
O Christ, the Healer.......................................216
We Who Wake in Hope Each Morning..........211

Grindal, Gracia (b. 1943)
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us..................................141
And Jesus Said..................................................91
At Evening When the Sun Was Set...................82
Come and Sing the Story...............................119
Light from Heaven, A.......................................98
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
Oh, I Believe That God...................................234
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200
There Was Jesus By the Water..........................87
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161
We Sing to You, O God.....................103, 104, 105

Head, Bessie Porter (1850–1936)
O Breath of Life ...............................................68

Herbert, George (1593–1633)
King of Glory, King of Peace..........................117

Idle, Christopher (b. 1938)
God, We Praise You.........................................102

Janzen, Jean (b. 1933)
Mothering God, You Gave Me Birth...............114

Indexes

Authors, Translators, and Sources of Texts[353]



Joncas, Michael (b.1951)
Take and Eat...................................................237

Julian of Norwich (14th cent.)
Mothering God, You Gave Me Birth...............114
Small Thing Like a Hazelnut, A.....................186

Kaan, Fred (1929–2009)
O God, Who Gave Humanity Its Name..........254

Kempis, Thomas á (1380–1471)
Without the Fire.............................................189

Kingo, Thomas (1634–1703)
Sorrow and Gladness.....................................200

Landis, Keith (1922–2006)
Our Father in Heaven.......................................80

Latin
God Is Love.....................................................223

Leach, Richard (b. 1953)
Are We Praying As We Ought.........................121
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164
Christ of the Keys................................... 176, 177
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale...................83
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The.......... 111, 112
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity................ 70, 71
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.............................7
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.............................56
God, Your Glory Fills the Earth......................136
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell............ 45, 46
Hope Is a Candle........................................ 2, 3, 4
How Far Away Is Heaven..................................79
Jesus Is the Sunlight.......................................180
O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.................30
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church.............134
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?............................55
Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away..................5
Our Jesus Is Alive!............................................58
Outcast Among Outcasts, An................50, 51, 52
Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.........190
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost...........................150
The Angels Sing in Praise................................19
Told of God’s Favor.................................... 12, 13
We Belong to Jesus’ Body....................... 235, 236
We Who Wake in Hope Each Morning..........211
When Our Song Says Peace............212, 213, 214
Woman Came Who Did Not...................... 43, 44

Leckebusch, Martin E.
In an Age of Twisted Values...........................231

Lyte, Henry Francis
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven..............118

Marshall, Jane (b. 1924)
Advent People, Watch and Hope......................11
From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came......137

Martin, James F.D.
Like a Tree Beside the Waters........................138

Miller, René
Look Well Within...........................................221

Moore, Kathleen R.
God of Justice, Everflowing................... 201, 202

Murray, Shirley Erena (b. 1931)
O Beauty Ever Ancient...................................168

Music, David W. (b. 1949)
The People Who in Darkness Walked.............22

Nativity Hymns, 1745
Away with Our Fears........................................24

Neale, John Mason (1818–1866)
Draw Nigh and Take.......................................244
Are You Weary of Your Burden......................164

Newton, John (1725–1807)
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken............135

O’Driscoll, Herbert (b. 1928)
Before the Earth Had Yet Begun............ 107, 108
Come and Journey with a Savior...................145
God, When I Stand.........................................147
God, You Have Caused to Be Written.............173
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The............................132
O God, Beyond All Face and Form................113
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill...... 48, 49

Patterson, Joy F. (b. 1932)
As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House.....................92
God of Unknown, Distant Worlds......... 109, 110
Holy Spirit, Teacher, Friend....................... 64, 65
In Deep Despair I Cry to You...........................78
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The.... 194, 195
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb......... 60, 61

Pavlechko, Thomas (b. 1962)
May Angels Lead, with Gentle Hand..... 255, 256

Peacey, J.R. (1896–1971)
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...........................67

Perkins, Julie
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?.......................124

Perry, Michael (b. 1942)
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus........................ 217, 218

Probes, Lawrence (b. 1952)
Arise, Be Clothed in the Light.........................25

Indexes

Authors, Translators, and Sources of Texts [354]



Indexes

Authors, Translators, and Sources of Texts

Quinn, James (1919–2010)
Angel Voices, Richly Blending................... 20, 21
Blessed Be the God of Israel.................88, 89, 90
Christ Be Beside Me.......................................250
Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence.........246
Creator Spirit, Lord of Grace...........................63
Day Is Done....................................................253
Father of Mercies...........................................222
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go...............248
God Is Love.....................................................223
I Am the Word That Spoke.............................237
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...............249
Lord, Make Us Servants of Your Peace..........148
Now Let Us All with One Accord............... 41, 42
O Child of Promise, Come!................................1
This Day God Gives Me...................224, 225, 226
This Is My Will.................................................95
To God with Gladness Sing...................74, 75, 76
Word of God, Come Down on Earth.............238

Robb, David A. (b. 1932)
All Praise to You for Honored Souls..............178
Children from Your Vast Creation.......203, 204, 205
May Peace Abide in Us...................................166
When Christians Share Agape Meals.... 139, 140
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness............ 157, 158

St. Benedict (480–547)
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You.................152

St. Francis of Assisi (1182–1226)
Lord, Make Us Servants of Your Peace..........148

St. Patrick (ca. 373–ca. 463)
I Sing as I Arise Today....................................252

Sandell, Carolina (Carolina Sandell Berg)
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The.......116
Thy Holy Wings...................................... 160, 161

Saward, Michael (b. 1932)
Baptized in Water...........................................241

Seagrave, Robert (1693–ca. 1759)
Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.........190

Slovak
Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year............259

Smart, Christopher (1722–1771)
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice......................59

Southern Harmony, The, 1854
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost...........................150

Spanish-American
At the Gates of Heaven...................................192

Stuempfle, Herman G. (1923–2007)
O God, Your Justice Towers.................... 196, 197

Troeger, Thomas H. (b. 1945)
All Things of Dust to Dust Return..................40
Let All Who Pray............................................162
Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord, A......................47
Word of God Was from the Start, The...........239

Udis-Kessler, Amanda
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!....193

Vajda, Jaroslav (1919–2008)
Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year............259

Wallace, Bill (b. 1933)
Easter Chant (From Death to Life)..................57
O Threefold God of Tender Unity.......... 181, 182
Why Has God Forsaken Me?............................54

Watts, Isaac (1674–1748)
Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove....................73

Wesley, Charles (1707–1788)
Away with Our Fears........................................24
Come On, My Partners in Distress................230

Whitney, Rae E. (b. 1927)
Break Open the Jar................................31, 32, 33
Christ Has Promised to Be Present...............120
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit............. 142, 143
Conceived in the Autumn.......................... 14, 15
Eternity Touched Hands with Time.......... 16, 17
Forgive Me, Father.........................................233
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You......... 152, 153
If I Take the Wings of Morning......................184
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning...174
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him....... 125, 126
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom........ 227, 228
Lord, Make Me An Alleluia............................149
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.............................240
May Your Life Be Filled with Gladness.....171, 172
Music and Incense..........................129, 130, 131
Myrrh-Bearing Mary............................84, 85, 86
Nations Cry Peace, Peace...............................208
Small Thing Like a Hazelnut, A............. 186, 187
Sunday’s Palms Are Wednesday’s Ashes...37, 38, 39
Take Up the Song............................................106
That King, Before Whose Majesty............. 27, 28
The Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd..................191
To Love Just Those Who Love You.................165
We Are Stewards of God’s Grace....................206
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands.........53
Without the Fire.............................................189
Young Mary Lived in Nazareth........................18

Wren, Brian (b. 1936)
This Is a Day of New Beginnings...................169
We Are the Music Angels Sing.......................258
We Thank You, God, for Water,.......................210
Woman in the Night.........................................34

[355]



Ahle, Johann R. (1625–1673)
  Liebster Jesu........................238

American
  Land of Rest.............30, 82, 249

Atkinson, Frederick Cook 
(1841–1896)

  Morecambe.......................... 147

Bach, J. S. (1685–1750)
  Passion Chorale (harm.)... 165

Bell, John (b. 1949)
  Rueb’nstein.......................... 159

Brinson, Barry
  Singularity (harm.)........... 182

Buck, Percy Carter (1871–1947)
  Gonfalon Royal....................41

Canuts Diversi, 1751
  St. Thomas............................ 246

Clarke, Frederick R.C.  
(1931–2009)

  Causa Divina....................... 173

Conkey, Ithamar (1815–1867)
  Rathbun.................................125

Cooman, Carson P. (b. 1982)
  Cisco........................................79

Crüger, Johann (1598–1662)
  Jesu, Meine Freude............. 127

Damon, Daniel Charles (b. 1955)
  Post Street............................ 52

Dare, Elkanah Kelsay  
(1782–1826)

  Morning Song................... 5, 78

Darwall, John (1731–1789)
  Darwall’s 148th................... 103

Doemland, Edward
  Hazelnut............................. 187
  Lamb.......................................191

Dykes, John Bacchus (1823–
1876)

  Melita.................................... 113

Edwards, Rusty (Howard M.) (b. 
1955)

  Advent People........................11
  Jeff......................................... 214
  S’Bogom.................................247
  Simply Perfect....................... 4
  Spirit O Joy........................... 251
  Talitha Cumi.........................87

Elgar, Edward (1857–1934)
  Drakes Broughton............... 9

English
  Kingsfold............................... 71
  O Waly Waly......................... 146

English Country Songs, 1893
  Forest Green.........................89

Faustini, João Wilson
  Bonded.................................. 124

Fedak, Alfred V. (b. 1953)
  Ancient Beauty................... 168
  Awake, Arise........................... 59
  Beach Haven..........................47
  Beach Spring (harm.)
		  ............................... 37, 163, 205
  Callahan............................. 180
  Canticum Novum.................. 77
  Church United............... 72, 231
  Costly Gifts......................... 144
  Dance of Praise......................7
  Day of Ashes..........................40
  Day of Harvest..................... 56
  Ecce, Deus.................94, 154, 243
  Endless Feast....................... 151
  Gratia Plena......................... 10
  Hands of Jesus.....................217
  Hands of the Poor............. 198
  Hesychia............................... 188
  Hungry Hearts....................185
  Kancional New....................119
  Kohelet................................ 232
  Lux Tremenda........... 36, 66, 102
  McNamee.............................. 257
  Myrrh-Bearing Mary......... 85
  New Disciples........................ 34
  Peter’s Brook.........................26
  Reitberg............................... 258
  Rose of Bethlehem.............. 23
  Signs and Gifts....................162
  Sixth Night.......................... 259
  Take Up the Song................ 106
  The Falconer....................... 190
  Three Tall Trees..................49
  Westminster Church........ 167
  Witness...................................46
  Ye Banks & Braes (harm.).....92

Gaelic
  Bunessan................ 131, 226, 250

German
  Quem Pastores................21, 153

Gesangbuch der Herzopf Wirken-
bergischen Katolischen 
Höfkappelle, 1784

  Ellacombe..............................90

Good Old Songs, The, 1913
  Little Marlborough...... 1, 112

Hassler, Hans Leo (1564–1612)
  Passion Chorale..................165 

Haynie, William
 	  192

Held, Wilbur (b. 1914)
  Sunday’s Palms....................... 38

Hesperian Harp, 1848
  Bourbon................................. 42

Hillert, Richard (1923–2010)
  Teacher’s Farewell............ 166

Hopkins, John Henry, Jr. 
(1820–1891)

  Grand Isle.............................. 48

Hopp, Roy (b. 1951)
  Charash...................................55
  Open Door............................. 133
  Reinlyn...................................99
  Saipan.................................... 229
  Shanty Creek...................... 254
  Silver Creek......................... 138
  Sister Bay.............................. 110

Hopson, Hal H. (b. 1933)
  Beach Spring (harm.)..........145
  Dove of Peace (harm.)........ 140
  Merle’s Tune.......................... 97

Hurd, David (b. 1950)
  Myrrh-Bearing Mary.........86

Husberg, Amanda (b. 1940)
  Christ of the Keys..............177
  Love’s Light................... 100, 184
  Mikhael Gideon Jakob.........53
  Powers Street......................194

Ireland, John (1879–1962)
  Love Unkown....................... 104

Irish
  Wexford Carol..................... 43

Johnson, David N. (1922–1987)
  Earth and All Stars...........219

Joncas, Michael (b. 1951)
  Take and Eat.........................237

Joseph, Georg (d. 1668)
  Angelus................................. 248

Katholisches Gesangbuch, 1686
  Grosser Gott.......................206

Kremser, Eduard (1838–1914)
  Kremser.................................. 32

Landis, Keith (1922–2006)
  Pattison..................................80
  Wallace.................................. 62

Latin
  Puer Nobis.............................. 95

Latvian
  Kas Dziedaja.........................126

Lewis, Freeman (1780–1859)
  Bourbon................................. 42

Indexes

Composers, Arrangers, and Sources of Music [356]



Lindström, Albert (1853–1955)
  Jag kan icke Räkna dem ....116

Manz, Paul (1919–2009)
  Maureen............................... 141

Martinson, Joel (b. 1960)
  Missa Guadalupe............ 260, 261

Mealy, Margaret (b. 1922)
  Complainer (harm.)......158, 197
  Holy Manna (harm.)...........202

Murray, A. Gregory (1905–1992)
  Ubi Caritas.......................... 223

Music, David W. (b. 1949)
  Ballad of Mary.................... 18
  Beredan Vag for Herran....22

Nederlandtsch Gedenckclank, 
1626

  Kremser.................................. 32

Neswick, Bruce (b. 1956)
  Conditor Alme  

Siderum (arr.)...................... 17

Original Sacred Harp, The, 1911
  Teacher’s Farewell............ 166

Parker, Alice (b. 1925)
  Grindal................................ 200

Patterson, Joy F. (b. 1932)
  And Jesus Said....................... 91
  Hildegard of Bingen......... 170
  Peter’s Vision........................ 64

Pavlechko, Thomas (b. 1962)
  Arjay........................................ 33
  Calm Seas...................... 156, 221
  Deep Blue............................. 215
  Grid........................................175
  Hollybluff............................29
  Jenkins.................................. 213
  Laus Tibi Spiritus................ 69
  South Flower....................... 68
  Whiteman.............................256

Plainsong
  Conditor Alme Siderum..... 17
  Veni Creator Spiritus.........63

Praetorius, Michael  
(ca. 1571–1621)

  Puer Nobis..............................95

Prichard, Rowland Hugh 
(1811–1887)

  Hyfrydol....................... 142, 227

Prins, Iteke (b. 1937)
  Balaam................................. 134

Probes, Lawrence (b. 1952)
  Arise........................................ 25

Proulx, Richard (1937–2010)
  Camano............................ 75, 105
  Veni Creator (acc.)............... 63

Psalmodia Sacra, Gotha, 1715
  Stuttgart......................120, 172

Rickard, Jeffrey (b. 1942)
  Bunessan (harm.).. 131, 226 ,250
  O Waly Waly (harm.)........... 146
  Wallace (harm.)....................62

Rowan, William P. (b. 1951)
  Austin...................................... 81
  Quiet Place.......................... 178
  Seed of Life....................107, 252
  Verbum Dei........................... 239
  Yogananda........................... 210
  Zilker Park.......................... 179

Rowlands, William Penfro 
(1860–1937)

  Blaenwern........................... 203

Rutter, John (b. 1945)
  Pattison..................................80

Sacred Harp, The, 1844
  Beach Spring.....37, 145, 163, 205

Sato, Taihei (b. 1936)
  Shimpi...................................... 54

Schulz-Widmar, Russell  
(b. 1944)

  Bordy.......................................13
  Land of Rest (harm.) 

............................... 30, 82, 249
  Sanjeev................................. 225

Scott, K. Lee (b. 1950)
  Young..................................... 148

Scottish
  Galloway Tam.........................2
  Ye Banks and Braes..............92

Sedio, Mark (b. 1954)
  Credo.................................... 234
  Kas Dziedaja (arr.).............. 126

Shute, Linda Cable
  Marietta...............................123

Sixteen Tune Settings, 1812
  Morning Song....................5, 78

Southern Harmony, The, 1835
  Complainer....................158, 197
  Dove of Peace...................... 140
  Holy Manna......................... 202
  Prospect.................................28

Spanish-American
 	  192

Sullivan, Arthur Seymour 
(1842–1900)

  St. Kevin.................................. 83

Swedish
  Beredan Vag for Herran.... 22

Tallis, Thomas (ca. 1505–1585)
  Tallis’ Canon........................255
  Third Tune............................122

Thornley, Judith
  Easter Chant (harm.).......... 57

Trente quatre pseaumes de David, 
Geneva, 1551

  Freu dich Sehr/Psalm 42... 209

Tucker, Margaret R.
  One in Christ............... 235, 236

Udis-Kessler, Amanda
  Jubilee....................................193

Urwin, Ray (b. 1950)
  Alleluia Me Face................ 149
  Kidder................................... 130

Vaughan Williams, Ralph 
(1872–1958)

  Forest Green (arr./harm.)....89
  Kingsfold............................... 71
  Quem Pastores  

(arr./harm.).................. 21, 153

Wade, John F. (ca. 1711–1786)
  St. Thomas.............................246

Walker, David Charles (b. 1938)
  General Seminary............... 117

Wallace, Bill (b. 1933)
  Easter Chant........................ 57
  Singularity..........................182

Walter, William Henry  
(1825–1893)

  Festal Song...........................183

Welch, Celene 
  Craven.................................... 93

Welsh
  Ar Hyd y Nos.........................253
  Llangloffan...........................51

Wesley, Samuel Sebastian 
(1810–1876)

  Aurelia..................................132
  Harewood.............................. 74

[357]

Indexes

Composers, Arrangers, and Sources of Music



White, Benjamin F. (1800–1879)
  Beach Spring.......................... 37, 163

White, David Ashley (b. 1944)
  Abbess of Whitby........................ 136
  Alan............................................... 174
  Bering Memorial.......................169
  Bishop Richardson.................... 135
  Bred Dina Vida (arr.).................. 161
  Brewer..................................... 35, 101
  Burns............................................. 118
  Clinton.........................................241
  Conway..........................................189
  Denson................................... 121, 242
  Dove of Peace.............................. 211
  Elizabeth Rose.......................... 240
  Galloway Tam (harm.)................... 2
  Janet................................................14
  Julian of Norwich.................... 207
  La Grange....................................... 6
  Lucille..........................................150
  Mass for a Celebration............262–267
  Messner New...............................222
  Morning Song (harm.).............5, 78
  Octavia...........................................73
  Palmer Church.......................... 244
  Rochester.................................... 114
  Sheridan.......................................233
  Shining Praise..............................19
  St. Mark’s Chapel....................... 245
  Sumter............................................61
  Take and Eat............................... 242
  Taylor...........................................218
  Tell the News............................... 58
  Timbergrove................................. 67
  Tucker.....................................137, 216
  Wales.............................................164
  Wexford Carol (arr.).................. 43
  Wildridge & St. John’s…............ 155
  Wilma........................................... 230

White, Jack Noble (b. 1938)
  Little Marlborough  

(harm.)..................................  1, 112
  Prospect........................................ 28

Wold, Wayne (b. 1954)
  Pitney............................................199

Young, Carlton R. (b. 1924)
  Robert............................................ 24

Young, David M.
  Craigleth....................................108

Indexes

Composers, Arrangers, and Sources of Music [358]



SM	
  Festal Song.......................... 183
  Little Marlborough......1, 112
  Teacher’s Farewell............ 166

SMD	
  Hungry Hearts................... 185

CM	
  Awake, Arise...........................59
  Charash.................................. 55
  Craven....................................93
  Hands of Jesus.................... 217
  Land of Rest.............30, 82, 249
  Lucille.................................. 150
  Marietta.............................. 123
  Quiet Place.......................... 178
  Rueb’nstein.......................... 159
  Signs and Gifts................... 162
  Sumter.................................... 61
  Taylor................................... 218

CMD	
  Ballad of Mary.................... 18
  Beach Haven..........................47
  Day of Ashes......................... 40
  Ellacombe............................. 90
  Forest Green........................ 89
  Hands of the Poor............. 198
  Kingsfold............................... 71
  Octavia...................................73
  Peter’s Brook.........................26
  Third Tune........................... 122

LM	
  Angelus.................................248
  Bourbon.................................42
  Conditor Alme Siderum..... 17
  Craigleth............................ 108
  Gonfalon Royal....................41
  O Waly Waly......................... 146
  Prospect.................................28
  Puer Nobis..............................95
  Seed of Life....................107, 252
  Sheridan............................... 233
  Tallis’ Canon....................... 255
  Tucker............................. 137, 216
  Veni Creator Spiritus.........63
  Verbum Dei...........................239
  Whiteman.............................256
  Young..................................... 148

LMD
  Wexford Carol.....................43
  Ye Banks and Braes..............92

447 446
  Calm Seas...................... 156, 221

44 77 4
  S’Bogom.................................247

45 10D with refrain
  Earth and All Stars.......... 219

55 54D
  Bunessan................ 131, 226, 250
  Kidder................................... 130
  Sanjeev................................. 225

55 55D
  New Disciples........................ 34

55 56 55
  Robert.....................................24

556 77
  Hesychia............................... 188

569D
  Alan........................................174

65 65D
  Rose of Bethlehem.............. 23

66 56 65 786
  Jesu, Meine Freude..............127

66 65
  Spirit O Joy............................251

66 66
  Saipan.................................... 229

66 66 44 44
  Camano............................ 75, 105
  Harewood.............................. 74

66 666 with alleluias
  Callahan............................. 180

66 66 66
  Kancional New....................119

66 66 88
  Darwall’s 148th................... 103
  Love Unkown....................... 104

68 68 86 7
  Credo.................................... 234

74 74D
  General Seminary............... 117

75 75
  Advent People........................11

76 76
  Clinton................................. 241

76 76 with refrain
  Ancient Beauty................... 168

76 76 76
  Lamb.......................................191

76 76D
  Aurelia..................................132
  Bred Dina Vida Vingar.......161
  Cisco........................................79
  Complainer....................158, 197
  Llangloffan...........................51
  Merle’s Tune..........................97
  Passion Chorale..................165
  Post Street............................ 52
  St. Kevin.................................. 83

76 76 77 76
  The Falconer....................... 190

76 86 86
  Endless Feast....................... 151

76 86 86 86
  Hildegard of Bingen......... 170

77 77
  Shimpi...................................... 54

77 77 77
  Abbess of Whitby.................136
  Sister Bay..............................110

77 77D
  La Grange................................6

77 84D
  Arise........................................ 25

78 78 77
  Grosser Gott.......................206

78 78 88
  Liebster Jesu........................ 238
  Peter’s Vision.........................64

8 3 4 6
  Reitberg............................... 258

84
  Easter Chant........................ 57

84 84 88 84
  Ar Hyd y Nos.........................253
  Westminster Church........ 167

85 83
  Wales..................................... 164

86 86 338
  Hazelnut..............................187

86 86 6
  Dove of Peace...................... 140
  Shining Praise...................... 19

86 86 86
  Morning Song....................5, 78

86 86 88 86
  Open Door............................. 133

87 77
  Day of Harvest..................... 56

87 87
  Austin...................................... 81
  Bonded.................................. 124
  Dove of Peace....................... 211
  Drakes Broughton................9
  Gratia Plena......................... 10
  Hollybluff............................29
  Kas Dziedaja........................ 126
  One in Christ............... 235, 236
  Rathbun.................................125
  Stuttgart......................120, 172

Indexes

Metrical Index[359]



87 87 with refrain
  Beredan Vag for Herran....22
  Beach Spring....................... 145
  Love’s Light.......................... 184

87 87 6
  Reinlyn.................................. 99

87 87 77 88
  Canticum Novum..................77
  Costly Gifts......................... 144
  Freu dich Sehr/Psalm 42.....209

87 87 87
  Burns......................................118
  St Thomas............................ 246
  St. Mark’s Chapel................245

87 87 87 with refrain
  Lux Tremenda........................36

87 87D
  Beach Spring........... 37, 163, 205
  Bishop Richardson.............135
  Blaenwern...........................203
  Bordy...................................... 13
  Brewer............................. 35, 101
  Church United............... 72, 231
  Dance of Praise......................7
  Denson........................... 121, 242
  Ecce, Deus................ 94, 154, 243
  Grid........................................175
  Holy Manna.........................202
  Hyfrydol....................... 142, 227
  Kohelet................................ 232
  Love’s Light..........................100
  Lux Tremenda................ 66, 102
  Maureen............................... 141
  Silver Creek........................ 138
  Sunday’s Palms.......................38
  Take and Eat........................242
  Talitha Cumi.........................87

88 85
  Alleluia Me Face................ 149

88 86
  Sixth Night..........................259

88 87
  Laus Tibi Spiritus................ 69
  Quem Pastores................21, 153

88 886
  Deep Blue............................. 215

886 88 66
  Wilma....................................230

88 88 8
  Rochester.............................114

88 88 88
  And Jesus Said....................... 91
  Melita.................................... 113

98 98
  Bering Memorial............... 169
  South Flower....................... 68

98 98 98
  Jag kan icke Räkna dem.....116

99 99
  Conway.................................. 189

10 7 10 6 6
  Jeff......................................... 214
  Jenkins...................................213

10 7 10 7
  Mikhael Gideon Jakob........ 53

10 10	
  Palmer Church...................244
  Wildridge & St. John’s…..... 155

10 10 10 with alleluias
  Wallace..................................62

10 10 10 9
  Yogananda........................... 210

10 10 10 10
  Morecambe.......................... 147
  Myrrh-Bearing Mary......... 85
  Myrrh-Bearing Mary.........86
  Shanty Creek...................... 254
  Singularity..........................182
  Take Up the Song................ 106
  Timbergrove..........................67

10 10 10 10 with refrain
  Take and Eat........................ 237

10 10 10 11 with refrain
  Pitney.................................... 199

11 6 11 6 with refrain
  Christ of the Keys..............177

11 10 11 10
  Julian of Norwich.............207
  Witness...................................46

11 10 11 10 with refrain
  Zilker Park.......................... 179

11 10 11 10 8 10
  Grindal.................................200

11 10 11 8
  Galloway Tam.........................2
  Simply Perfect........................4

11 10 11 9
  McNamee.............................. 257

11 11 11 5
  Elizabeth Rose...................240
  Messner New....................... 222

11 11 11 11
  Janet........................................ 14
  Pattison..................................80

12 9 12 12 9
  Tell the News........................ 58

12 10 12 10 with refrain
  Powers Street..................... 194

Indexes

Metrical Index

12 11 12 11
  Arjay........................................ 33
  Kremser.................................. 32

12 12 12 12 with refrain
  Ubi Caritas.......................... 223

14 14 478
  Causa Divina........................173

Irregular
  Balaam..................................134
  Grand Isle..............................48
  Jubilee....................................193
  Three Tall Trees..................49

[360]



Abbess of Whitby.................... 136
Advent People............................11
Alan........................................... 174
Alleluia Me Face.................... 149
Ancient Beauty....................... 168
And Jesus Said............................ 91
Angelus.....................................248
Ar Hyd y Nos............................ 253
Arise............................................ 25
Arjay............................................ 33
Aurelia......................................132
Austin.......................................... 81
Awake, Arise...............................59

Balaam...................................... 134
Ballad of Mary........................ 18
Beach Haven..............................47
Beach Spring..........37, 145, 163, 205
Beredan Vag for Herran........22
Bering Memorial................... 169
Bishop Richardson..................135
Blaenwern...............................203
Bonded...................................... 124
Bordy........................................... 13
Bourbon......................................42
Bred Dina Vida Vingar...........161
Brewer...................................... 101
Brewer........................................ 35
Bunessan..................... 131, 226, 250
Burns..........................................118

Callahan.................................. 180
Calm Seas.......................... 156, 221
Camano................................ 75, 105
Canticum Novum......................77
Causa Divina............................ 173
Charash...................................... 55
Christ of the Keys................. 177
Church United................... 72, 231
Cisco............................................79
Clinton..................................... 241
Complainer........................158, 197
Conditor Alme Siderum.......... 17
Conway...................................... 189
Costly Gifts............................. 144
Craigleth................................. 108
Craven.........................................93
Credo.........................................234

Dance of Praise..........................7
Darwall’s 148th......................... 103
Day of Ashes.............................. 40
Day of Harvest..........................56
Deep Blue.................................. 215
Denson............................... 121, 242
Dove of Peace..........................140
Dove of Peace (White).............211
Drakes Broughton.................... 9

Earth and All Stars.............. 219
Easter Chant............................. 57
Ecce, Deus.....................94, 154, 243
Elizabeth Rose........................240
Ellacombe..................................90
Endless Feast........................... 151

Falconer, The.......................... 190
Festal Song...............................183
Forest Green.............................89
Freu dich Sehr (Psalm 42)....209

Galloway Tam..............................2
General Seminary................... 117
Gonfalon Royal........................ 41
Grand Isle..................................48
Gratia Plena............................. 10
Grid	 175
Grindal.....................................200
Grosser Gott...........................206

Hands of Jesus..........................217
Hands of the Poor................. 198
Harewood.................................. 74
Hazelnut...................................187
Hesychia................................... 188
Hildegard of Bingen............. 170
Hollybluff.................................29
Holy Manna............................. 202
Hungry Hearts.........................185
Hyfrydol.................................. 142
Hyfrydol.................................. 227

Jag kan icke Räkna .................116
Janet............................................ 14
Jeff	 214
Jenkins........................................213
Jesu, Meine Freude...................127
Jubilee........................................193
Julian of Norwich..................207

Kancional New........................119
Kas Dziedaja............................ 126
Kidder....................................... 130
Kingsfold................................... 71
Kohelet..................................... 232
Kremser...................................... 32

La Grange.....................................6
Lamb............................................191
Land of Rest.................30, 82, 249
Laus Tibi Spiritus......................69
Liebster Jesu............................ 238
Little Marlborough........... 1, 112
Llangloffan...............................51
Love Unkown........................... 104
Love’s Light....................... 100, 184
Lucille...................................... 150
Lux Tremenda............... 36, 66, 102

Marietta...................................123
Maureen.....................................141
McNamee................................... 257
Melita........................................ 113
Merle’s Tune...............................97
Messner New............................ 222
Mikhael Gideon Jakob............ 53
Morecambe.............................. 147
Morning Song.........................5, 78
Myrrh-Bearing Mary  

(Fedak)................................85
Myrrh-Bearing Mary (Hurd).86

New Disciples............................ 34

O Waly Waly............................. 146
Octavia....................................... 73
One in Christ.................... 235, 236
Open Door................................. 133

Palmer Church.......................244
Passion Chorale......................165
Pattison......................................80
Peter’s Brook.............................26
Peter’s Vision.............................64
Pitney........................................ 199
Post Street................................ 52
Powers Street......................... 194
Prospect.....................................28
Puer Nobis.................................. 95

Quem Pastores.....................21, 153
Quiet Place.............................. 178

Rathbun.....................................125
Reinlyn.......................................99
Reitberg................................... 258
Robert.........................................24
Rochester.................................114
Rose of Bethlehem................... 23
Rueb’nstein...............................159

St. Kevin...................................... 83
St. Mark’s Chapel.................... 245
St. Thomas.................................246
Saipan........................................ 229
Sanjeev...................................... 225
S’Bogom..................................... 247
Seed of Life........................107, 252
Shanty Creek........................... 254
Sheridan................................... 233
Shimpi.......................................... 54
Shining Praise........................... 19
Signs and Gifts........................162
Silver Creek..............................138
Simply Perfect............................4
Singularity..............................182
Sister Bay...................................110
Sixth Night.............................. 259
South Flower............................68
Spirit O Joy................................251
Stuttgart................................. 120
Stuttgart..................................172
Sumter......................................... 61
Sunday’s Palms........................... 38

Indexes

Tune Names[361]



A Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord...........................47
Advent People, Watch and Hope..........................11
Agnus Dei.................................................... 261, 266
All Praise to You for Honored Souls...................178
All the Sleepy......................................................199
All Things of Dust to Dust Return.......................40
All Who Hunger Gather Gladly..........................242
Alleluia! Jesus Saves Us......................................141
An Outcast Among Outcasts.....................50, 51, 52
And Jesus Said......................................................91
Angel Said to Philip, The................................ 96, 97
Angel Voices, Richly Blending........................ 20, 21
Angels Sing in Praise, The....................................19
Apostle’s Creed...................................................234
Are We Praying As We Ought.............................121
Are You a Shepherd............................................179
Are You Weary of Your Burden...........................164
Are You Weary, Poor in Spirit?............................124
Arise, Be Clothed in the Light..............................25
As Jesus Dines at Simon’s House..........................92
As We Gather At Your Table................................243
At Evening When the Sun Was Set.......................82
At the Gates of Heaven.......................................192
Awake, Arise, Lift Up Your Voice..........................59
Away with Our Fears............................................24

Baptized in Water...............................................241
Before the Earth Had Yet Begun................ 107, 108
Blessed Be the God of Israel......................88, 89, 90
Break Open the Jar....................................31, 32, 33
Bright the Cloud and Bright the Glory................36
By Grace We Have Been Saved...........................123

Calm to the Waves..............................................156
Children from Your Vast Creation.......203, 204, 205
Christ Be Beside Me...........................................250
Christ Has Promised to Be Present....................120
Christ of the Keys....................................... 176, 177
Christ Our Passover...........................................267
Christ, Renew Us By Your Spirit................. 142, 143
Christ the One Who Tells the Tale........................83
Christ the Victorious..........................................257
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener..............94
Clay-Stained Hands of Love, The............... 111, 112
Come and Join the Song.......................................34
Come and Journey with a Savior.......................145
Come and Sing the Story....................................119
Come On, My Partners in Distress....................230
Come to Me, O Weary Traveler.............................81
Come to Us, Beloved Stranger............................163
Come, Adore This Wondrous Presence..............246
Come, Join the Dance of Trinity.................... 70, 71
Come, Let Us Join the Heavenly Dance..............219
Conceived in the Autumn.............................. 14, 15
Cordero de Dios...................................................261
Creator Spirit, Lord of Grace................................63

Take and Eat............................ 237
Take Up the Song....................106
Talitha Cumi.............................87
Tallis’ Canon........................... 255
Taylor........................................ 218
Teacher’s Farewell................ 166
Tell the News............................58
The Falconer...........................190
Third Tune................................ 122
Three Tall Trees...................... 49
Timbergrove..............................67
Tucker................................. 137, 216

Ubi Caritas............................... 223

Veni Creator Spiritus.............63
Verbum Dei...............................239

Wales......................................... 164
Wallace......................................62
Westminster Church............. 167
Wexford Carol.........................43
Whiteman.................................256
Wildridge & St. John’s….........155
Wilma........................................230
Witness...................................... 46

Ye Banks and Braes..................92
Yogananda................................ 210
Young......................................... 148

Zilker Park.............................. 179

Indexes

First Lines and Titles
Indexes

Tune Names [362]



Day Is Done........................................................253
Draw Nigh and Take...........................................244

Easter Chant.........................................................57
Eternity Touched Hands with Time............... 16, 17

Father of Mercies................................................222
Feel the Spirit in the Kicking.................................7
Filled with the Spirit’s Power...............................67
First Song of Isaiah..............................................154
For unto Us a Child Is Born.................................22
Forgive Me, Father..............................................233
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go....................248
Friday Is the Day of Sowing.................................56
From Death to Life...............................................57
From Miles Around the Sick Ones Came..........137

Gloria..................................................................262
Glorious Things of Thee Are Spoken.................135
Glory to God in the Highest...............................262
God Be with You.................................................247
God in His Love for Us.......................................207
God Is Love.........................................................223
God of Justice, Everflowing........................ 201, 202
God of Still Waiting............................................188
God of Unknown, Distant Worlds.............. 109, 110
God, the Spirit, Guide and Guardian...................72
God, We Praise You.............................................102
God, When I Stand.............................................147
God, You Have Caused to Be Written.................173
God, Your Glory Fills the Earth..........................136
Grant Us Wisdom to Perceive You.............. 152, 153
Great and Deep the Spirit’s Purpose....................66

Have We Any Gift Worth Giving.........................144
Heal Me, Hands of Jesus............................. 217, 218
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship................100
Here in Christ We Gather...................................223
Here in Christ We Gather...................................223
Here Is What Peter Would Not Tell................. 45, 46
Holy One Who Breathes Me....................... 127, 128
Holy Spirit, Teacher, Friend............................ 64, 65
Holy, Holy, Holy.......................................... 260, 265
Hope Is a Candle............................................. 2, 3, 4
How Can We Know How Long You Wait?...........159
How Far Away Is Heaven......................................79

I Am the Word That Spoke.................................237
I Am the Word That Spoke/Take and Eat...........237
I Sing as I Arise Today........................................252
If I Take the Wings of Morning..........................184
If You Can Walk..................................................146
In an Age of Twisted Values................................231
In Deep Despair I Cry to You...............................78
In Deepest Night.................................................215
In the Beginning, Before Pain and Sinning.......174
It Was God Who Ran to Greet Him............ 125, 126

Jesus Came, So Unexpected.................................29
Jesus Is the Sunlight...........................................180

King of Glory, King of Peace..............................117
Kingdom of God Grows Silently, The........ 194, 195
Kontakian for the Departed................................257
Kyrie............................................................ 263, 264

Lamb of God, You Take Away.............................266
Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd, The......................191
Laus tibi Spiritus...................................................69
Let All Who Pray.................................................162
Let Us Come Now to the Kingdom............ 227, 228
Let Us Throw Off All That Hinders....................175
Light from Heaven, A...........................................98
Like a Tree Beside the Waters.............................138
Like the Stars that Hymned Creation................167
Little Children, Welcome....................................229
Look Well Within................................................221
Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace...................249
Lord, Have Mercy....................................... 263, 264
Lord, Make Me An Alleluia.................................149
Lord, Make Us Servants of Your Peace...............148
Lord, You Have Blessed Us.................................240
Lord’s Prayer, The.................................................80
Love of Jesus Calls Us, The.................................132

Mary, Woman of the Promise....................... 8, 9, 10
May Angels Lead, with Gentle Hand.......... 255, 256
May God Bless and Keep You.............................251
May Peace Abide in Us.......................................166
May Your Life Be Filled with Gladness...... 171, 172
Mothering God, You Gave Me Birth...................114
Music and Incense...............................129, 130, 131
Myrrh-Bearing Mary................................84, 85, 86

Nations Cry Peace, Peace....................................208
Not for Tongues of Heaven’s Angels.....................99
Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year................259
Now Let Us All in Hymns of Praise....................133
Now Let Us All with One Accord.................... 41, 42
Numberless Gifts of God’s Mercies, The............116

O Beauty Ever Ancient.......................................168
O Breath of Life ....................................................68
O Carpenter, Why Leave the Bench.....................30
O Child of Promise, Come!....................................1
O Christ, the Healer............................................216
O for a Donkey to Carry the Church..................134
O God, Beyond All Face and Form.....................113
O God, Who Gave Humanity Its Name .............254
O God, You Are the Anointing One......................43
O God, Your Justice Towers........................ 196, 197
O Holy Spirit, Flowing Light................................69
O Jesus, Are You Silent Now?................................55
O Threefold God of Tender Unity.............. 181, 182
Oh, I Believe That God.......................................234

Indexes

First Lines and Titles[363]



Oh, Were I Like a Feathered Dove........................73
Ol’ Noah Got Mad...............................................115
One Wedding Dress Long Put Away.......................5
One Who Longs to Make Us Whole, The...........122
Our Cities Cry to You, O God.............................198
Our Father in Heaven...........................................80
Our Jesus Is Alive!.................................................58
Outcast Among Outcasts, An....................50, 51, 52

People of God, Gather Together................. 219, 220
People Who in Darkness Walked, The.................22
Praise My Soul, the King of Heaven...................118
Proclaim the Acceptable Year of the Lord!.........193

Quem pastores laudavere................................ 20, 21

Rise, My Song, and Stretch Your Wings.............190
Rise Up and Shine................................................26

Sanctus........................................................ 260, 265
Since We, By Sin, Have Lost................................150
Sing to the Lord No Threadbare Song.................77
Small Thing Like a Hazelnut, A.................. 186, 187
So the Day Dawn for Me.....................................155
Song of Simeon....................................................249
Song of Zechariah......................................88, 89, 90
Sorrow and Gladness.........................................200
Spendthrift Lover Is the Lord, A..........................47
Sunday’s Palms Are Wednesday’s Ashes.....37, 38, 39
Surely It is God Who Saves Me...........................154

Take Up the Song................................................106
Take Us As We Are, O God..................................151
Tantum ergo Sacramentum................................246
Te Deum..............................................................102
That King, Before Whose Majesty................. 27, 28
The Angel Said to Philip................................. 96, 97
The Angels Sing in Praise.....................................19
The Apostle’s Creed............................................234
The Lamb Will Be Our Shepherd.......................191
The Lord’s Prayer..................................................80
The Love of Jesus Calls Us..................................132
The People Who in Darkness Walked..................22
The Word of God Was from the Start................239
There, O Love, I Know You’ll Find Me................184
There Was Jesus By the Water..............................87
These Are the Wounds..........................................53
Third Song of Isaiah..............................................26
This Day God Gives Me.......................224, 225, 226
This Is a Day of New Beginnings.......................169
This Is My Will......................................................95
Three Tall Trees Grew on a Windy Hill.......... 48, 49
Thy Holy Wings.......................................... 160, 161
To God with Gladness Sing.......................74, 75, 76
To Love Just Those Who Love You.....................165
Told of God’s Favor......................................... 12, 13
Triune God, Mysterious Being.............................72

Ubi caritas...........................................................223

Vain Our Lives....................................................232
Veni creator spiritus..............................................63

We Are Stewards of God’s Grace........................206
We Are the Music Angels Sing............................258
We Belong to Jesus’ Body........................... 235, 236
We Claim You, Triune God.................................183
We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding..............35
We Know That Christ Is Raised...........................62
We Praise You, God, for Women.........................170
We Sing to You, O God.........................103, 104, 105
We Thank You, God, For Water, Soil, and Air.....210
We Who Wake in Hope Each Morning..............211
What Are These Wounds in Your Hands..............53
What Have You Here to Eat?...............................185
When a Prophet Sings of Justice........................209
When Christians Share Agape Meals......... 139, 140
When from Bondage We Are Summoned.........175
When God’s Time Had Ripened..........................23
When Lazarus Lay within the Tomb............. 60, 61
When, Like the Woman at the Well......................93
When Our Song Says Peace.................212, 213, 214
Why Has God Forsaken Me?................................54
Widsom Freed a Holy People.............................101
Wild and Lone the Prophet’s Voice........................6
With Sounds of Gentle Stillness................ 157, 158
With the Body That Was Broken........................245
Without the Fire.................................................189
Woman Came Who Did Not Count.....................43, 44
Woman in the Night.............................................34
Word of God Was from the Start, The...............239
Word of God, Come Down on Earth..................238

Young Mary Lived in Nazareth............................18

Indexes

First Lines and Titles [364]


